Continuing education requirements and training to 
maintain an EMT-1 license shall be provided by the City, while the employee is on-duty. 

ARTICLE XI - OVERTIME 

Definition 

For non-exempt full-time employees, overtime shall be defined as all hours actually 
worked or deemed worked in excess of one hundred and eighty-two (182) hours in a 
twenty-four (24) consecutive day work period. All overtime must be pre-approved by 
the Fire Chief or designee.  

Compensation 

Any employee who works overtime shall be compensated at FLSA premium rates, 
i.e., one and one-half (1-1/2) times the employee’s regular rate of pay including any

[...]

Effective the full pay period after this contract is ratified by City Council, 
employees in the unit work an 18-day FLSA work period in accordance with 
Section 7(k) of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). Per the 18-day work 
period, overtime shall be compensated at time and one-half for the work 
performed in excess of one-hundred and thirty six (136) hours in the work 
period. Paid leave does not count as hours worked for determining eligibility. 
Overtime shall be pre-approved by the Fire Chief or their designee.  

Work Schedules 

Full-time suppression personnel will work a 48/96 schedule. Each regular shift will

[...]

If the absence during which leave is requested is less than 2 
consecutive workdays, no physician’s certificate (note) will be necessary prior to 
returning to work, unless the City has reasonable cause to believe there is abuse of 
the leave. 

AHW leave accrual cannot exceed one-hundred and ninety-two (192) hours. The 
AHW hours have no cash value during employment or upon termination of 
employment. 

Employees receive up to ninety-six (96) hours of AHW leave effective the first pay 
period in July, as long as the AHW bank does not exceed 192 hours.